## WILLIAM COULT

## Louisville Metro Government

## **Legislation Text**

File #: O-223-18, Version: 1

ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_\_, SERIES 2018
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING LMCO § 32.730(A)(1) TO INCLUDE THE PRESIDENT OF THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LODGE 77 LOUISVILLE METRO CORRECTIONS AND THE PRESIDENT OF RIVER CITY FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LODGE 614.

SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER ACKERSON

WHEREAS, The Louisville Metro Criminal Justice Commission exists in part to evaluate the capacity of criminal justice and public safety agencies through a careful study of existing laws, practices, and institutions, to recognize their areas of strength and weakness, and to formulate proposals to maintain the former and correct the later; and,

WHEREAS, the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 77 Louisville Metro Corrections and the River City Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 614 are vital stakeholders within the Louisville Metro Criminal Justice system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I:** The Council hereby amends LMCO § 32.730(A)(1) to read as follows:

(A) (1) The Louisville Metro Criminal Justice Commission shall be composed of <u>27\_29</u> members. The membership of the Commission shall include the following who shall serve by virtue of office or position or their designated representative from their respective office:

Mayor of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government

Chief, Louisville Metro Police Department

Director, Louisville Metro Corrections Department

Chief Judge, Jefferson Circuit Court

Chief Judge, Jefferson District Court

File #	t: O-223-18, <b>Version:</b> 1						
	Chief Judge, Jefferson Family Court						
	Jefferson County Commonwealth's Attorney						
	Jefferson County Attorney						
	Director, Kentucky Probation and Parole						
	Director, Office of Pre-Trial Services for Jefferson County						
Chie	f Public Defender/Executive Director, Louisville/ Jeffersor	n County	/ Public	Defender			
Corp	poration						
	Executive Director, Louisville Bar Association						
	Director, Restorative Justice Louisville						
	President of Metro Council						
	Director, Louisville Metro Youth Detention Services						
	Director, Safe Neighborhoods						
	Director, Seven Counties Services Centerstone, Inc.						
	Jefferson Circuit Court Clerk						
	Jefferson County Sheriff						
	Jefferson Trial Courts Chief Court Administrator						
	President, Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 77 Louisville Metro Corrections						
	President, River City Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 614						
SEC	TION II: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and ap	proval.					
Step	hen Ott Metro Council Clerk  James President of the Co	uncil	David				
Greg	g Fischer Mayor Approval Date		-				
APP	ROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:						

Michael J. O'Connell

File #: O-223-18, Version: 1		
Jefferson County Attorney		
RY·		

O-223-18 Amend 32.730 -Louisville Metro Criminal Justice Commission sd 071918.docx